15 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis determines how much the output is expected to change due to

change in a variable. It refers to an analysis of how each of the input variables in a

capital budgeting decision (such as discount rate, cash flows growth rate, tax rate,

raw material cost, sale price, etc.) affect the net present value, IRR, payback,

breakeven or any other output. In other words, sensitivity analysis finds out how

sensitive an output is to any change in an input while keeping other inputs

constant.

For the sake of this Pre-feasibility study, sensitivity analysis for change in raw

material cost and sale price is tested in the following sections, to see the projected

outcomes so that appropriate decisions or actions could be taken before investing

in this project.

15.1 Raw Material Cost Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is done with the assumption that all other factors

will be constant except Raw Material Cost (Olive Fruit). The results are given in

the table below;

Changes
in Cost

Raw Material
(Olive Fruit)
Price (Rs. /

Kg)

Breakeven
(Quantity)

NPV (PKR) IRR (%age)
Pay Back
(Years)

-20% 76 371 Tons 429,481,089  49% 5.48

-15% 81 406 Tons 392,561,296  47% 5.78

-10% 86 448 Tons 355,641,504  44% 6.07

-5% 90 500 Tons 318,721,712  42% 6.28

0% 95 565 Tons 281,801,919  39% 6.53

5% 100 649 Tons 238,349,951  36% 6.94

10% 105 763 Tons 194,533,030  33% 7.25

15% 109 926 Tons 150,716,108  30% 7.62

20% 114 1,178 Tons 101,372,005  27% 8.09

Pre-Feasibility Study   Olive Oil Extraction Units

February 2017   35

Pre-Feasibility Study   Olive Oil Extraction Units

February 2017   36

The above table and graphs show that if the raw material (olive fruit) cost decreses

by 5% upto 20%, on avaerage, project IRR, NPV and Payback will improve by 6%,

11% and 4% respectively. On the other hand if the raw material cost increases by

the same rate, there will be a decrease in IRR and NPV by 9% and 22%

respectively whereas Payback will be increased by 6%. If the raw material cost

increases by 20% from its current cost, the project needs to process 1,178 tons of

olive fruit in order to achieve its breakeven, otherwise, there is a chance that cash

flows would be negative for next 5 years which means that project has to arrange

additional funds in shape of equity or debt financing.

Hence, it is better to procure the raw material on cheaper prices in order to

achieve sustainable profitibility from the project.

Pre-Feasibility Study   Olive Oil Extraction Units

February 2017   37

15.2 Sale Price Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis is done with the assumption that all other things will be the

same except Sale Price of the product. The results are given in the table below;

Changes
in Price

Sale Price
(Rs./ Liter)

Breakeven
(Quantity)

NPV (PKR)
IRR

(%age)
Pay Back
(Years)

-20% 582  Not Suitable (1,088,746,804) 0% 10.00

-15% 618  Not Suitable (255,298,568) 1% 9.90

-10% 655  1,234 Tons 49,933,335  24% 8.36

-5% 691  694 Tons 205,605,170  34% 7.12

0% 728  565 Tons 281,801,919  39% 6.53

5% 764  476 Tons 348,297,849  43% 6.17

10% 800  357 Tons 487,939,300  51% 5.35

15% 837  253 Tons 706,048,767  62% 4.42

20% 873  175 Tons 1,032,952,117  76% 3.51

Pre-Feasibility Study   Olive Oil Extraction Units

February 2017   38

The above table and graphs show that if the sale price of the olive oil decreses to

15%, the project NPV will be negative and payback will also be too high. Therfore,

it is better to ensure the quality of olive oil in order to be competitive in the market,

hence enabling to keep the sale price constant. On the other hand, if the sale price

is increased, it will be good for the project. Under the ideal circumstances, if the

price increases by 20%, IRR will be 76% and the project will return its whole

investment in just 3.51 years.